

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC16-1712
L.T. CASE NO. 4D15-2596

ROBIN EUSTACHE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent. _____ /

**PETITIONER'S
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Discretionary Review From a Decision
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal

CARLTON FIELDS
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 500
Post Office Drawer 190
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398

CARLTON FIELDS
4200 Miami Tower
100 S.E. Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055

By: Peter D. Webster
pwebster@carltonfields.com
David L. Luck
dluck@carltonfields.com
Jorge A. Perez Santiago
jperezsantiago@carltonfields.com
Pro-Bono Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 04/24/2017 04:48:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. Mr. Eustache’s Youthful-Offender Sentence and Revocation of Probation.	1
B. Mr. Eustache’s Appeal to the Fourth District.	4
C. The Fourth District’s Certification of Conflict and a Question of Great Public Importance.	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE YOUTHFUL OFFENDER ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ENHANCED ADULT SENTENCING – INCLUDING MINIMUM- MANDATORY SENTENCES – WHEN YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS SUBSTANTIVELY VIOLATE PROBATION.....	9
A. Standard of Review – <i>De Novo</i>	9
B. The Youthful Offender Act.	9
C. The Act’s Plain Text Does Not Authorize Minimum-Mandatory Sentences When Youthful Offenders Violate Probation.....	13
D. Even if the Act Were Ambiguous in this Regard, the Rule of Lenity and Other Canons of Construction Would Require this Court to Adopt the Reasonable Reading Most Favorable to Mr. Eustache.....	24
E. At a Minimum, this Case Should Be Remanded to the Trial Court So that It May Exercise the Sentencing Discretion that the Fourth District Acknowledged the Trial Court Possessed But Failed to Realize.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blacker v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 785 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 437 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 So. 3d 446 (Fla. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colletta v. State</i> , 126 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	27
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	25
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	17
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>E.A.R. v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 614 (Fla. 2009).....	9, 13, 19
<i>Eustache v. State</i> , 199 So. 3d 484 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eustache v. State</i> , 83 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	2
<i>Flagg v. State</i> , 179 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	12, 26
<i>Goldenberg v. Sawczak</i> , 791 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2001).....	20
<i>Goldwire v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	5, 23, 27, 28

<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 989 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	16
<i>Inman v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	17
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Lareau v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1991).....	21
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	16
<i>Long v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 997 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	16
<i>Mendenhall v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 740 (Fla. 2010).....	21
<i>Mendez v. State</i> , 835 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Munnerlyn v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	27
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	9, 27
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 182 So. 3d 854 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	17
<i>Siler v. State</i> , 135 So. 3d 1126 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	28
<i>St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm</i> , 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....	21

<i>State v. Arnette</i> , 604 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cable</i> , 51 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2010).....	20
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 558 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1990).....	9, 11, 26
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 202 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	24
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , 782 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	11, 17
<i>Townsend v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 192 So. 3d 1223 (Fla. 2016).....	21
<i>Trinidad v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 121 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 2013).....	13
<i>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</i> , 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693 (1918).....	21
<i>Wakulla Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 395 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1981).....	25
<i>Yegge v. State</i> , 186 So. 3d 553 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Laws

Ch. 78-84, Laws of Fla.	9
Ch. 90-208, § 19, Laws of Fla.	11
§ 775.021, Fla. Stat.	24
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat.	20, 21
§ 775.084, Fla. Stat.	20, 21
§ 775.087, Fla. Stat.	1, 18, 20

§ 948.06, Fla. Stat.*passim*

§§ 958.01-958.15, Fla. Stat.10

§ 958.04, Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 958.09, Fla. Stat.11

§ 958.11, Fla. Stat.11

§ 958.12, Fla. Stat.11

§ 958.14, Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 958.021, Fla. Stat.9, 11, 12, 22

§ 958.045, Fla. Stat.11

§ 958.046, Fla. Stat.11

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.8502, 3

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a)2
